the passenger and the Officers, starts testing and valuation of the said

golden colored bar. After testing and valuation, Shri Soni Kartikey

Vasantrai vide certificate no. 819/2023-24 dated 07.71.2023 that this

gold bar is made up of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing

205.690 Grams having market value of Rs.12,94,819/- (Rupees

Twelve Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Nineteen Only)

and Tariff Value of Rs.11,13,618/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Thirteen

Thousand Six Hundred and Eighteen only). The value of the gold bar

has been calculated as per the Notification No. 79l2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 31.10.2023 (gold) and Notification No. 76/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated L9,L0.2023 (exchange rate).

The details of the Valuation of the said gold bar are tabulated in

[...]

Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad;

(v) She was aware that smuggling of gold without payment of

Customs duty is an offence; She confirmed the recovery of Gold

totally weighing 205.690 grams having purity 999.0/24 KT

valued at market value of Rs.12,94,819/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh

Ninety Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Nineteen Only) and

TariFf Value of Rs.11,13,618/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Thirteen

Thousand Six Hundred and Eighteen only fronr him under the

Panchnama dated 01.11.2023; she had opted for green channel

to attempt to smuggle the gold without paying Customs duty.

6. The above said gold bar weighing 205.690 grams, market value

of Rs.l2,D4,ALg/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Eight

[...]

Old High Court, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 205.690 grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having market value of l\s.L2,94,879/-

(Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Eight Hundred and

Nineteen Only) and Tariff Value of Rs.11,13,618/- (Rupees

Eleven Lakh Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred and Eighteen

only) derived the Powder material mixed flavored powder

weighing 2828.650 grams concealed various Chocolate item

packets such as wafers packet etc by the passenger and

placed under seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated

01.11,2023and Seizure Memo Order dated 01.11.2023,

[...]

I, therefore, take up the case for adjudication ex-parte, on the basis of

evidences available on record.

10. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 205.690 grams of gold bar, derived the Powder material

mixed flavored powder weighing 2828.650 grams, having Tariff Value

of Rs.11,13,618/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Thirteen Thousand Six

Hundred and Eighteen Only) and Market Value of Rs.12,94,8t9/-
(Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Eight Hundred and

Nineteen Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama

proceedings both dated 0L.77.2023, on a reasonable belief that the

same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act,